
1 

 

MADRAS FERTILIZERS LIMITED 
(A Govt. of India Undertaking) 

Manali, Chennai – 600 068 

Ph.No: 044 2594 5320 
purchase@madrasfert.co.in 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

WEB ADVERTISEMENT 

 
PROCUREMENT OF CYLINDRICAL ROLLER BEARING – 2 Nos. 

 
TENDER No:W1411004/WEB DATE 12-03-2024 DUE DATE 10-04-2024 

 

1 

 

S. 

No 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
QTY ARTICLE CODE 

1 
CYLINDRICAL ROLLER BEARING 
BEARING No. NU 226M                

2 
Nos. 

14-1-80226 

 ACCEPTABLE CAGE : STEEL CAGE  
 ACCEPTABLE MAKE : SKF ONLY 

 PRE-DESPATCH INSPECTION CERTIFICATE (OR) CONFORMITY CERTIFICATE 
ISSUED BY MANUFACTURER SHOULD ACCOMPANY WITH SUPPLY 

“OFFERS SHOULD BE SUBMITTED EXACTLY AS PER TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 
& TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID FORMAT (ANNEXURE- 4 & 5) & PRICE BID FORMAT 
(ANNEXURE-6)”.  

2 Last Date for Bid Submission 10-04-2024 @ 16.00 hrs.  

3 Bid Opening Date  11-04-2024 @ 14.00 hrs.  

4 Bid Validity 
90 Days from the Due Date of Bid Opening 

(i.e 11-04-2024) 

5 Delivery Period 10 Days from date of LOI/PO 

6 Type of Bidding 

Two Part 

Part 1 – Techno-Commercial Bid 
Part 2 – Price Bid 

7 

Cover Details: (Refer Annexure 1) 

Sealed Cover 1 – Techno-Commercial Bid 

Sealed Cover 2 – Price Bid 
Sealed Cover 3 – (Outer cover containing the above 2 covers) 

8 

Sequence of opening of covers: 

Offers received will be serially numbered on outer cover (cover 3).  Outer cover 
will be opened and all the two covers will be taken out.  Among the two covers, 

Techno-Commercial bid will be opened first.  After evaluation of Techno-

Commercial bids only, the Price bids of Techno-Commercially qualified bids will 

be opened. 

9 Payment Term 

60 Days Credit (45 Days Credit to MSE vendors as 

per MSMED Act, against submission of relevant 

valid document) Payment only from the date of receipt 

mailto:purchase@madrasfert.co.in


2 

 

of material, subject to acceptance thru RTGS/NEFT 
transfer. (Refer Annexures 2 and 7) 

10 Bid Evaluation Basis  Techno-Commercially Qualified “L1” vendor basis. 

11 LD Clause Applicable as per Annexure 3, Clause-18 of NIT 

12 Negotiation 
If necessitated, will be initiated – At the discretion of 
MFL. 

13 Terms & Conditions Refer (Annexure 3) 

14 

Formats: Technical Specification & Techno-Commercial Bid Format                

(Annexure – 4 & 5), Price Bid Format (Annexure 6),  and RTGS Format 

(Annexure 7) 

 

Note: Offers received with any deviations with respect to Tender 

Terms, Conditions, Payment term, Delivery term, etc. will be liable 
for rejection.  

 
 

DGM-MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 
MADRAS FERTILIZERS LIMITED  

MANALI,CHENNAI-600 068 
  



3 

 

ANNEXURE - 1 
 

        COVER DETAILS 
 

Offer should be sent in sealed covers as detailed below:- 
 

Cover 1: To contain Technical Specification &                    
Techno-Commercial bid as per the format 
prescribed in Annexure – 4 & 5.  Cover   should be 

sealed & superscribed as  
 

“Cover 1 - Techno-Commercial Bid for “TENDER No: W1411004/WEB  

DATE 12-03-2024”  

  
Cover 2: To contain Price Bid as per the format prescribed 

in Annexure-6.  Cover   should be sealed & 
superscribed as  

 
“Cover 2 - Price Bid for “TENDER No: W1411004/WEB DATE 12-03-2024 

DUE DATE 10-04-2024” 

  

All the above two sealed covers 1 and 2 should be put in a 
separate 3rdouter cover.  The 3rdouter cover should be sealed & 

superscribed as  
 
“TENDER No: W1411004/WEB DATE 12-03-2024 DUE DATE 10-04-2024” 

 

& the same should be addressed and sent to 
 

The Deputy General Manager (MM) 
Madras Fertilizers Limited 
Manali, Chennai – 600 068 

 
SINCE THE TENDERS ARE INVITED IN TWO STAGE BIDDING, TENDERERS 

ARE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THE TENDERS AS DETAILED ABOVE.  TENDERS, 
WHICH ARE NOT SUBMITTED AS STIPULATED, WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED 

AND LIABLE TO BE REJECTED.  



4 

 

ANNEXURE - 2 
 

TERMS OF PAYMENT& MODE OF PAYMENT 
 

 Payment will be made on 60 days Credit (45 Days Credit to 

MSE vendors as per MSMED Act, against submission of 

relevant valid document) Payment thru’ RTGS from the date 

of receipt of material, subject to acceptance thru’ RTGS.  

Tenderer to quote only for Credit payment offering a credit 

period of 60 Days / 45 Days (In case of MSE’s). Payment 

becomes due only from the 61st / 46th day from the date of 

supply, subject to acceptance of the material. 

Tenderer/Contractor shall not be entitled for any interest 

on delayed payment, where the delay is reasonable and/or 

due to process time and/or force majeure situation. 

 

 Invoices to be forwarded to DGM-CA & T Madras Fertilizers 
Limited, Manali, Chennai 600 068, along with proof of delivery.  
 

 Invoices should be clearly marked with MFL Purchase Order 
No. and date and the tenderer’s DC No. and Date. 

 

 Payment will be made only thru RTGS, after reckoning the 
credit period from the date of receipt of bills at MFL for the 

accepted material. 
 

 RTGS Form (Annexure 7) to be filled in, signed & sent along 
with the offer by the Tenderer to avoid any delay in processing 
payment 

 



5 

 

ANNEXURE- 3 
 

TERMS & CONDITIONS 
 

1. Signed copies of the requisite documents are to be submitted by the 

bidder. After Opening of Bids, while processing the documents, if  there is 

any deficiency / discrepancy  in the submitted document(s) of the bidder, 
MFL will seek thru email  of the same with the bidders. The required 

document / information sought shall to be furnished within the stipulated 

date specified in the e-mail. 

 
2. Bidders not submitting the requisite document / information on or before 

the stipulated date specified in the e-mail shall not be considered for 

further processing. 

3. Rate quoted should be valid for a period of 90 days from the date of 

opening of Bids. Other commercial terms should be kept firm till the 

completion of the contract / execution of the purchase order, except 
statutory levies.  Revision, if any, in the statutory levies will be applicable, 

subject to adherence to other commercial terms like “delivery period”, etc. 

 
4. In the event of placing the order, the tenderer should strictly adhere to the 

delivery date and should accept to deliver the ordered items on or before 

the delivery date as mentioned in the purchase order or as advised by 

MFL 
 

5. Any unsolicited letter / fax / e-mail on price / other terms revision will 

not be entertained and such tenderers are liable to be disqualified from 
tender. 

 

6. Any offer received against this tender from sister / associate concern 
and/or offers received after the due date will be summarily rejected 

 

7. Canvassing in any form is strictly prohibited and the tenderers who resort 
to canvassing in any form shall be disqualified. 

 

8. MFL will not be bound by any general/printed provisions of Tenderer’s 

offer. 
 

9. Tenderer should clearly indicate the % of statutory levies i.e. GST. 

 
10. Any GOI Guidelines issued from time to time shall be applicable. 

  

11. MFL shall have the right to inspect and test goods at any time and to 
reject unacceptable goods.  The tenderer shall arrange collection of the 

rejected materials from MFL at his cost. 

 
12. Notwithstanding purchaser’s acceptance or right to inspection and / or 

any other terms and conditions provided in the purchase order, tenderer 

warrants that all goods supplied hereunder are free from any defects in 

design materials and workmanship and that they fully comply with the 



6 

 

specifications.  Purchase order will be issued in reliance on the 
aforementioned warranty of the tenderer. 

 

13. Demurrage, other expenses incurred owing to the tenderers not complying 
with the purchaser’s instruction will be to the tenderer’s account.   

 

14. The enquiry shall not be assigned to anybody by the tenderer without 

obtaining the prior written consent of MFL.  
 

 
15. Tenderer warrants that the goods described herein, and sale or use of 

them will not infringe any patent and tenderer covenants that he will 

defend at his own cost and expense every act which may be brought 

against the purchaser or against those selling or using the purchaser’s 
products for any alleged infringement of any patent by reason of the sale 

or use of such articles and tenderer agrees to pay all costs, damages, liens 

and profits recoverable in any such action.  
 

16. NSIC registered Micro & Small Enterprises (MSEs) participating in the 

tender and quoting price within L1 + 15% may be considered at the sole 
discretion of MFL and may be allowed to supply up to 25% of the 

Purchase Order value if they are prepared to bring down the price equal to 

or less than the L1 price quoted by the non MSEs. 
 

17. MFL reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders or any 

part thereof without assigning any reason whatsoever. 

 
18. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES (LD CLAUSE):  

 

In the event of placement of order on the successful tenderer, timely 

execution of the order per purchase order terms and delivery of the items 

within the delivery period as stipulated in the purchase order is very 

important. If the items are not delivered on or before the delivery date 

specified in the purchase order MFL reserves the right either to reject the 

material if supplied subsequently, or to receive the material subject to 

imposition of penalty at the rate of 0.5% of the invoice value for every 

week of delay or part thereof from the specified date of delivery subject to 

a maximum of 5% of the purchase order value (PO Value includes Basic 

Order value + applicable Statutory Levies and Freight & Transit Insurance 

charges (if applicable). LD Clause is applicable for the part of the quantity, 

which is delivered late. 

 

19. ARBITRATION:  
 

Any or all disputes arising out of the contract / agreement shall be settled 

by mutual discussions and in the event of failure to do so, such dispute 
(s) shall be referred to a sole arbitrator, who will be appointed by mutual 

consent for settlement of such dispute (s) and whose decision shall be 

final and binding.  In the event of failure to appoint such a sole arbitrator, 
with mutual consent, then the sole arbitrator will be appointed through 

the high court of judicature at madras. Subject as aforesaid, the 

arbitration and conciliation act 1996 shall apply to the arbitration 



7 

 

proceedings under this clause and such arbitration shall be in English 
and take place in the city of Chennai, Tamilnadu. 

 

20. REJECTION CLAUSE:  
 

Tenderers should submit their offer as per MFL’s specification and should 

accept MFL’s terms and conditions. Otherwise offers will be liable for 
rejection. 

 

21. SUMMARY TERMINATION  

MFL reserves the right to terminate the supply contract due to any failure 

/ breach on the part of the tenderer in discharging the services under the 

contract, or in the event of vendor becoming insolvent or going into 

liquidation. The decision of Madras Fertilizers Limited about the breach / 

failure on the part of the tenderer shall be final and binding on the 

tenderer.   

MFL shall also have, without prejudice to any other right &remedies, the 

right in the event of breach / failure by the tenderer of any of the terms 

and conditions of the supply, or due to the tenderer’s inability to perform 

as agreed for any reason whatsoever, to terminate the supply contract 

forthwith and get the supplies at the risk and cost of the tenderer and 

recover the losses, damages, expanses or costs that may be suffered or 

incurred by MFL. The decision of Madras Fertilizers Limited about the 

losses, breach / failure on the part of the tenderer shall be final and 

binding on the tenderer and shall not be called into the question.  

22. NEGOTIATION  
 

If necessitated, will be initiated – At the discretion of MFL. 

 

23. FORCE MAJEURE 
 

The terms and conditions of the orders shall be subject to force majeure.  

Neither seller nor MFL shall be considered in default of its obligation 

under this contract, if such performance is prevented or delayed because 

of war, hostilities, revolution, civil commotion, sabotage, strikes, lock 

outs, fires, floods, explosions, epidemics, accidents, freight embargoes on 

export or import to India, Acts of God, Acts of Government, should one or 

both parties be prevented from fulfilling their actual obligations by the 

state of force majeure lasting continuously for a period of 3 months the 

two parties should consult each other regarding future implementation of 

the contract.  
 

Tenderer shall promptly notify the Purchaser in writing of such conditions 

and the cause thereof within twenty on days of occurrence of such event.  

Unless otherwise directed by the Purchaser in writing the Seller shall 

continue to perform its obligations under the contract as far as reasonably 

practical, and shall seek all reasonable alternative means for performance 

not prevented by the Force Majeure event. 



8 

 

   UNDERTAKING 
 

 

THE TENDERER HEREIN  
 

 Agrees, accepts and abides by all the terms, conditions and covenants of 

the tender having read and understood the tender documents in full 

including the specification, scope of work, instructions, forms, annexures, 
terms & conditions etc.  

 Confirms and acknowledges that the bids placed by the tenderer are true, 

accurate & with the best knowledge of the tenderer 

 Confirms that awarding of the contract/purchase order based on the bids 
of the tenderer is the sole discretion of MFL 

 Undertakes to honour the bid(s), which is legally binding on, if the 

contract/purchase order is awarded to the tenderer. 

 Accepts LD Clauses and agrees to invocation of the respective clause(s) in 
case of non-fulfilment of commitment. 

 Agrees to accept any changes, if any, to the tender that may be made 

subsequently after releasing the tender, but before the last date meant for 

submission of bids, with respect to  specification, last date for bid 
submission and/or any other clauses/terms of the tender 

 

 
 

 

Signature of the authorised person :  
 

Name of the authorised person  :  
  

Designation of the authorised person : 

 
Affix Seal & Signature                           : 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



9 

 

ANNEXURE 4 
 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION  
 

PROCUREMENT OF CYLINDRICAL ROLLER BEARING – 2 Nos. 

 
TENDER No: W1411004/WEB DATE 12-03-2024 DUE DATE 10-04-2024 

 

SL. 

No. 
ITEM DESCRIPTION  

 

QUANTITY 

 

ARTICLE 

CODE 

HSN CODE 

(PLEASE 
SPECIFY) 

1 
CYLINDRICAL ROLLER BEARING 
BEARING No. NU 226M                

2 
Nos. 

14-1-80226  

 ACCEPTABLE CAGE : STEEL CAGE  
 ACCEPTABLE MAKE : SKF ONLY 
 PRE-DESPATCH INSPECTION CERTIFICATE (OR) CONFORMITY CERTIFICATE 

ISSUED BY MANUFACTURER SHOULD ACCOMPANY WITH SUPPLY 
 

The above specified technical details are accepted.  

 

  Signature of the authorised person  :   

 

  Name of the authorised person  :  

  

  Designation of the authorised person : 

 

  Affix Seal & Signature                              : 



10 

 

ANNEXURE – 5 
 

TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID FORMAT 
 

PROCUREMENT OF CYLINDRICAL ROLLER BEARING – 2 Nos. 
 

TENDER No: W1411004/WEB DATE 12-03-2024 DUE DATE 10-04-2024 
 

TECHNICAL BID REF No: ……………………………. Dt: ………………. 
 

1 

Name of the Tenderer 
 

 
 

2 

Address  E-mail 
 

Mobile: 
 

Land Line: 

3. 

Offered Technical Specification 

 
1. 

 

CYLINDRICAL ROLLER BEARING 

BEARING No. NU 226M                
 

ACCEPTABLE CAGE : STEEL CAGE  
ACCEPTABLE MAKE : SKF ONLY 
 
ARTICLE CODE : 14-1-80226 / QUANTITY  : 2 Nos. 

Accepted 

4. 

Payment Term:  
60 Days Credit (45 Days Credit to MSE vendors as per MSMED 
Act, against submission of relevant valid document) Payment 
only from the date of receipt of material, subject to acceptance 
thru RTGS/NEFT transfer. 

Accepted 

5. 
Delivery Period:  
10 Days from the date of LOI / PO  

Accepted 

6. 
Delivery Term:  
Free delivery @ MFL Stores, Manali, Chennai – 68 

Accepted 

7. 
Bid Evaluation Basis:  
Techno-Commercially qualified “L1” vendor basis. 

Accepted 

8. 
Packing & Forwarding:  
To Vendor’s Account 

Accepted 

9. 
Freight & Insurance:  
To Vendor’s Account 

Accepted 

10. 
Offer Validity:  
90 days from the due date of Opening of Bid. (i.e 11-04-2024) 

Accepted 

11. 
Pre-Despatch Inspection Certificate (or) Conformity Certificate 
issued by manufacturer should accompany with supply 

Accepted 

12. 
Acceptance of LD Clause:                                                                      
Applicable as Per Annexure–3, Clause-18  

Yes 

13. Acceptance of all other Terms & Conditions, Per Annexure – 3 Yes 
 

 

Signature of the authorized person  :  

Name of the authorized person  :  

Designation of the authorized person : 

Affix Seal of the organization   : 



11 

 

                                  ANNEXURE-6 
 

PRICE BID FORMAT 
 

PROCUREMENT OF CYLINDRICAL ROLLER BEARING – 2 Nos. 

 
TENDER No: W1411004/WEB DATE 12-03-2024 DUE DATE 10-04-2024 

 

PRICE BID REF No: ……………………………. Dt: ………………. 
 

Sl. 

No 
Description / Article Code 

Qty.   

(a)         

Rate/  

No. in 

Rs. 

(b) 

GST Landed 

Value/ 

No.  Rs 

(e) 

Total 

Landed 

Value                      

(f) 

% 

(c) 

Amt. 

(d) 

(b+d) (a*e) 

1. 

CYLINDRICAL ROLLER BEARING 
BEARING No. NU 226M   
              

 
ACCEPTABLE CAGE :  
STEEL CAGE  

ACCEPTABLE MAKE :  
SKF ONLY 
 

ARTICLE CODE: 14-1-80226 

2 

Nos.      

    

2. Total Landed Cost  
 

 
 

Signature of the authorised person  :   

 

Name of the authorised person  :  

  

Designation of the authorised person : 

 

Affix Seal & Signature                                : 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 



12 

 

ANNEXURE -7 
 

VENDOR M/s……………………………………. 
 

BANK DETAILS & AUTHORISATION FOR RTGS PAYMENT 

 
REQUIRED DETAILS TO BE FURNISHED BY THE VENDOR 

VENDOR NAME  

ADDRESS 

 

 

TELEPHONE NO.  FAX No. 

EMAIL ID  

CONTACT PERSONS’S 

NAME 

 Designation : 

MOBILE NO.  

EMAIL ID  

COMPANY’S PAN NO.  

IMPORT EXPORT CODE  

BANK ACCOUNT NO.  

VENDOR’S BANK NAME  

BANK ADDRESS / 

PHONE NO. 

 

VENDOR’S BANK CODE 

(MICR) NO. 

 GRPT 

CODE 

 

VENDOR’S BANK 

ACCOUNT NO. 

 NEFT 

CODE 

 

  RTGS 

CODE 

 

BANK SWIFT CODE (For 

foreign vendors) 

   

 Type of Account Saving Acct / Current Acct. (Strike out which 

is not applicable) 

ARE YOU A  Manufacturer 

YES / NO 

Dealer 

YES / NO 

Agent 

YES / NO 

Woman 

YES / NO 

SC/ST 

YES / NO 

CATEGORY OF THE 

FIRM 

A. Micro B.  Small C. Medium 

REGISTERED WITH GST No. SSI No. MSME No. OTHERS 

NUMBER     

We hereby authorize Madras fertilizers Limited to make all the payments due to us with 
respect to above referred Enquiry through RTGS Transfer  
 
Place:      Signature of Authorised Signatory: 
 
Date:      Name: 
 
SEAL:      Designation: 
 
(To be filled by MFL in case of ordering) 

MFL Purchase Order No.  

RTGS-Real Time Gross Settlement Code NEFT-National Electronic Funds Transfer 
IFSC- Indian Financial System Code 



13 

 

ANNEXURE – 8 
 

BENEFITS TO MICRO AND SMALL ENTERPRISES (MSEs) 
 

With reference to the Order of the Ministry of MSME, under the Public Procurement Policy 
Match 20 1 2, Micro and Small Enterprises shall be entitled for benefits, subject to terms 
and conditions, as under: 

 
a) qualifying Criteria for M SEs, SC / ST vendors, Women owned MSEs:  

 
   i. MSE bidders must submit registration certificate from  any  of  the  following  (or  any        
     other body specified by the Ministry of MSME): 

 National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC) 

 District Industries Centres (DIC) 

 Coir Board 

 Khadi and Village Industries Commission(KVIC) 

 Khadi and Village Industries Board(KVlB) 

 Directorate of Handicrafts and Handloom 

 Aadhar Udyog Memorandum 
 

ii. SC/ST owned enterprises (i..e. SC/ ST proprietorship , or holding minimum 51% 
shares in case of Partnership/ Private Limited Companies) shall additionally 
submit relevant SC/ST certificates issued by any of the following: 

 District/ Additional District Magistrate /Collector /Deputy Commissioner 

/Additional Deputy Commissioner/ Deputy Collector / l st   Class Stipendiary 

Magistrate/Sub - divisional Magistrate /Taluka Magistrate / Executive 

Magistrate/ Extra Assistant Commissioner 

 Chief  Presidency  magistrate  /Additional  Chief  Presidency  magistrate  

/Presidency magistrate 

 Revenue Officer not below the rank of  Tehsildar 

 Sub-divisional Officer of the area where the individual and/ or his family 
normally resides 

iii. Women owned MSEs (i.e. Woman proprietorship, or holding minimum 51 % shares in 
case of Partnership / Private Limited Companies) bidders must submit additionally submit 
certificate from any of  the following: 

 

 Aadhar Udyog Memorandum 

 National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC) 

 Certificate / document mentioning women as owner of MSE 

iv. The registration shall be valid as on date of placement of order. A self- attested 
photocopy of the relevant certificate shall be submitted as a support document. 

v. The registration must he for the items/category of items /services relevant to the 
tendered items/category of  items/ services. 

 

b).Purchase Preference for MSE: 

In tenders, where the Ll (evaluated price) bidder is a non- MSE , up to 25% of the 

tendered quantity shall be allowed to be supplied by participating MSEs provided that 

the tendered quantity is divisible into two or more orders and adequate for the purpose; 

all qualifying bidders have agreed for acceptance of part  order quantity and 

participating MSE matches the Ll rate . 

 

A share of 4% out of this 25% shall be allowed to be supplied by participating MSEs 

owned by Scheduled Cast/Scheduled Tribe entrepreneurs. In the case of an SC/ST 

owned MSE failing to participate in the tender or not meeting the tender requirements, 

this 4% sub-target shall be met by other participating MSEs. 



14 

 
A share of 3% out of this 25% shall be allowed to be supplied by participating MSEs owned 
by Women entrepreneurs. I.n the case of Women owned MSEs failing to participate in the 
tender or not meeting the tender requirements, this 3% sub- target shall be met by other 
participating MSEs. 

The above shall be subject to that the participating MSE (including SC/ST and 
women owned MSEs) bidders shall have quoted a price within +15% of the Ll bid price 
and further that they shall agree to match their quoted  price with the LI price. 

In case that two or more MSEs are within the L l + 15% band, all such  MSEs will be 

offered the opportunity to match the LI rate and 25% of the order will be shared equally 

by them. 

 
Where the MSE is SC/ST owned, they shall be exclusively awarded a share of 4% of the 
above 25% and where the MSE is Women owned, they shall be exclusively awarded a 
share of 3% of the above 25%, in addition to equally sharing the balance  18% with other 
non-SC/ ST MSEs. 
 

In case of more than.one SC/ST MSEs matching the Ll price, they shall equally share 4% 
of the order, and additionally share the balance  18% with other non-SC /ST,          
non-women MSE bidders. 

 . 

In case of more than one Women MSEs matching the L1 price, they shall equally share 
3% of the order, and additionally share the balance 18% with other non-SC/ST,          non- 
Women MSE bidders. 

 
c )  Exemption from Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) / Tender cost and Security 
Deposit (SD) for MSE: 

 
i) Tenders shall be provided free of cost and tender documents are downloadable from 
the websites of  MFL www.madrasfert.co.in  and  the  Central  Public  Procurement  

(CPP)   Portal https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) or can be obtained from 

the Office of Dy. General Manager (Purchase) 
 
ii )  MSE units qualifying as at (a) above shall be exempt from paying EMD. 
 
iii) No exemption shall be allowed for the submission of Security Deposit/ 

Performance Bank Guarantee, if applicable in the particular tender. 

Notes: 

i) The above benefits shall be allowed to only manufacturing Micro and Small 
Enterprises and not to traders I agents for supply of material stores. This includes 
the procurement of items from the list of specifically reserved 358 items for MSE 
as per the Policy . 

 

 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app

